

6

No. A12-1575

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS

---

Alice Staab,

Respondent,

vs.

Diocese of St. Cloud,

Appellant,

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ADDENDUM**

---

**QUINLIVAN & HUGHES, P.A.**

Dyan J. Ebert (#0237966)  
Laura A. Moehrle (#0348557)  
P.O. Box 1008  
400 South First Street, Suite 600  
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1008  
Telephone: (320) 251-1414

Attorneys for Appellant Diocese of St.  
Cloud

**KEVIN S. CARPENTER, P.A.**

Kevin S. Carpenter (# 015258)  
2919 Veterans Drive  
St. Cloud, MN 56303  
Telephone: (320) 251-3434

Attorney for Respondent Alice Staab

**PEMBERTON, SORLIE, RUFER &  
KERSHNER, P.L.L.P.**

H. Morrison Kershner (#55426)  
PO Box 866  
Fergus Falls, MN 56538-0866  
Telephone (800) 862-3651

Attorney for Respondent Alice Staab

**BURKE & THOMAS, PLLP**

Richard J. Thomas (#137327)  
Bryon G. Ascheman (#237024)  
Corinne Ivanca (#0386774)  
3900 Northwoods Drive, Suite 200  
St. Paul, MN 55112  
Telephone: (651) 490-1808

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Minnesota  
Defense Lawyers Association

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... ii

Legal Issues .....1

Statement of the Case and Facts..... 2

Standard of Review ..... 5

Argument..... 5

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN “REALLOCATING” THE PORTION OF THE JURY AWARD RELATED TO THE NEGLIGENCE OF RICHARD STAAB BECAUSE THERE WAS NO JUDGMENT AGAINST RICHARD STAAB TO BE REALLOCATED ..... 7

    A. The Plain Language of the Statute Directs a Judgment Must be Entered and that Judgment Must be Uncollectible Before the Uncollectible Amount may be Reallocated Among Other Parties ..... 7

    B. The Minnesota Court of Appeals Has Held a Judgment Must Be Entered and that Judgment Must be Uncollectible Before the Uncollectible Amount may be Reallocated Among Other Parties..... 9

II. JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY IS A PRE-REQUISITE FOR REALLOCATION..... 11

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING IS CONTRARY TO EXISTING LAW AND THE LEGISLATURES INTENTIONS OF LIMITING THE SCOPE OF JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY.....14

IV. JUSTICE MEYER’S DICTA IN HER DISSENT IN STAAB IS NOT BINDING AND FAILS TO ACKNOWLEDGE A JUDGMENT AND JOINT LIABILITY FOR THE JUDGMENT ARE PRE-REQUISITES FOR REALLOCATION .....21

Conclusion..... 24

Index to Addendum ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Am. Family Ins. Group v. Schroedl</u> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000) .....	7
<u>Bondy v. Allen</u> , 635 N.W.2d 244 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001) .....	5
<u>Conwed Corp. v. Union Carbide Chems. &amp; Plastics Co.</u> , 634 N.W.2d 401 (Minn. 2001) .....	11
<u>County of Hennepin v. County of Houston</u> , 39 N.W.2d 858 (Minn. 1949).....	18, 20
<u>Educ. Minn.-Chisholm v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 695</u> , 662 N.W.2d 139 (Minn. 2003).....	18
<u>Eid v. Hodson</u> , 521 N.W.2d 862 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994) .....	1, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 22, 24
<u>Frost-Benco Elec. Ass'n v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</u> , 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984).....	5
<u>Hahn v. Tri-Line Farmers Coop.</u> , 478 N.W.2d 515 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991)..	11, 17, 18
<u>Hosley v. Armstrong Cork Co.</u> , 383 N.W.2d 289 (Minn. 1986) .....	22
<u>Hosley v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</u> , 401 N.W.2d 136 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987) .....	1, 6, 9, 10, 11, 22, 24
<u>Hurr v. Davis</u> , 193 N.W. 943 (Minn. 1923) .....	10
<u>In re Kleven</u> , 736 N.W.2d 707 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007) .....	5
<u>Lambertson v. Cincinnati Corp.</u> , 257 N.W.2d 679 (Minn. 1977).....	17
<u>Maust v. Maust</u> , 23 N.W.2d 537 (Minn. 1946).....	19
<u>Newinski v. John Crane, Inc.</u> , A08-1715, 2009 WL 1752011 (Minn. Ct. App. June 23, 2009) (unpublished) .....	11

Staab v. Diocese of St. Cloud, 813 N.W.2d 68  
(Minn. 2012)..... 1, 5, 8, 12, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

Walser Auto Sales, Inc. v. City of Richfield, 635 N.W.2d 391  
(Minn. Ct. App. 2001) ..... 7

**Statutes**

Minnesota Statute § 604.02 ..... 1, 10,

Minnesota Statute § 604.02 subd. 1 ..... 3, 5, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 24

Minnesota Statute § 604.02 subd. 1 (1986) .....17

Minnesota Statute § 604.02 subd. 1 (1988) ..... 20, 21

Minnesota Statute § 604.02 subd. 1 (2010) .....13

Minnesota Statute § 604.02 subd. 2..... 1, 4, 6, 7, 11, 12, 16, 18, 19, 22, 23

**Rules**

Minnesota Rule of Appellate Procedure 103.03 (a).....1

**Other**

Blacks Law Dictionary 491 (2d ed. 2001)..... 8

## LEGAL ISSUES

**I. Whether the reallocation provisions of Minnesota Statute § 604.02 subd. 2 are applicable where the portion of a jury award to be reallocated has not been reduced to a judgment?**

This issue was raised before the trial court in connection with Respondent's Motion for Reallocation pursuant to Minnesota Statute § 604.02 subd. 2. (AA-052—AA-123)

**The trial court held:** In the affirmative.

**Preservation of issue for appeal:** An appeal of this issue was taken by filing a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Minnesota Rule of Appellate Procedure 103.03 (a).

**Apposite authority:**

Minn. Stat. § 604.02 subd. 2 (2003)

Hosley v. Pittsburg Corning Corp., 401 N.W.2d. 136, 139 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)

**II. Whether the reallocation provisions of Minnesota Statute § 604.02 are applicable where the party subject to reallocation is not jointly liable for payment of the amount to be reallocated?**

This issue was raised before the trial court in connection with Respondent's Motion for Reallocation pursuant to Minnesota Statute § 604.02 subd. 2. (AA-052—AA-123)

**The trial court held:** In the affirmative.

**Preservation of issue for appeal:** An appeal of this issue was taken by filing a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Minnesota Rule of Appellate Procedure 103.03 (a).

**Apposite authority:**

Eid v. Hodson, 521 N.W.2d 862 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)

Staab v. Diocese of St. Cloud, 813 N.W.2d 68 (Minn. 2012)
